### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

200 Telco Drive PO Box 599 Brandenburg, KY 40108 270-422-2121

February 28, 2022

Linda C. Bridwell, Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Tariff Changes

Dear Ms. Bridwell:

Attached are changes to Tariff 2 Part VIII of Brandenburg Telephone Company's Local Exchange Service Tariff. The CATV Pole Attachment regulations previously appearing in this section will be replaced through Brandenburg's concurrence in the Pole Attachment Section of the Duo County Access tariff that will be filed to become effective on March 31, 2022.

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,

Allison Willoughby General Manager

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

200 Telco Drive PO Box 599 Brandenburg, KY 40108 270-422-2121

March 2, 2022

#### AFFIDAVIT / PROOF OF NOTICE

- I, Kelly Roberts, being first duly sworn, states and affirms as follows:
  - 1. I serve as Commercial Manager for Brandenburg Telephone Company.
  - 2. On the date above, the attached notice was provided via a Customer Notice and mailed to all of Brandenburg Telephone Company's customers presently served under the Cable Television Attachment Rate.

I swear that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Kelly Roberts

Commercial Manager

Brandenburg Telephone Company

Subscribed and sworn to me this  $2^{nd}$  day of March, 2022.

Jean E. Hubbard

Notary Public

State of Kentucky

County of Meade

My commission expires May 22, 2024.

# **BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY**

200 Telco Drive PO Box 599 Brandenburg, KY 40108 270-422-2121

March 2, 2022

#### NOTICE:

On February 28, 2022, Brandenburg Telephone Company filed revisions to its local exchange tariff to delete its CATV Pole Attachment language and will concur instead with Section 18 of the Duo County Access Tariff 2A. The changes are scheduled to be effective March 31, 2022. The filing may be found at <a href="https://psc.ky.gov/trf4/TRFListlilings.aspx?ID=TFS2022-00108">https://psc.ky.gov/trf4/TRFListlilings.aspx?ID=TFS2022-00108</a>

This tariff filing was made pursuant to 807 KAR 5:015 which, among other things, establishes specific criteria and procedures for obtaining access to utility poles within the Kentucky Public Service Commission's jurisdiction. Consequently, the proposed new tariff Schedule 18 reflects updated terms and conditions covering access and attachments to poles. We do not propose any changes to attachment rates themselves.

Signed.

Kell Roberts

Commercial Manager

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

SECTION VIII 1ST REVISED SHEET 1 REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET 1

**PART VIII** 

TITLE PAGE

Schedule of

RULES, REGULATIONS AND RATES

Applying to

Pole Attachments (C)

Of the Brandenburg Telephone Company in Kentucky

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

**SECTION VIII** 

1ST REVISED SHEET 2

**REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET 2** 

Pole Attachments are provided by the Company through concurrence with Duo County Access Tariff 2A.

(C)

**(C)** 

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

SECTION VIII 1ST REVISED SHEET 3 REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET 3

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

SECTION VIII 1ST REVISED SHEET 4 REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET 4

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

SECTION VIII 1ST REVISED SHEET 5 REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET 5

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

SECTION VIII 1ST REVISED SHEET 6 REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET 6

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022

### BRANDENBURG TELEPHONE COMPANY

SECTION VIII 1ST REVISED SHEET 7 REPLACES ORIGINAL SHEET 7

**(D)** 

**(D)** 

Issue Date: February 28, 2022 Effective Date: March 31, 2022